San Bernardino Community College District (SBCCD) NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD)



Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth St., PO Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 **From:** Public Agency: San Bernardino Community College District Address: E. Hospitality Lane Suite 200 San Bernardino, CA 92408

County Clerk County of: San Bernardino Address: 385 N. Arrowhead Ave, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130

Lead Agency: San Bernardino Community College District

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2009041098

Contact Person: Ryan Smith

Phone Number: (909) 388-6936

Project Title: San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan 2020 Revisions

Project Applicant: San Bernardino Community College District

Project Location: San Bernardino Valley College (SBVC) is located at 701 South Mount Vernon Avenue in the City of San Bernardino, with a small portion located in the City of Colton. The campus is generally bounded by Esperanza Street to the north, K Street to the east, Grant Avenue to the south, and Mount Vernon Avenue to the west. A small portion of the campus is located south of Grant Avenue.

Project Description: San Bernardino Valley College (SBVC) was established in the 1920s and is part of the San Bernardino Community College District (SBCCD). SBVC currently serves the West Valley area of the SBCCD. In 1996, as a result of the 1992 Landers and Big Bear earthquakes, the SBCCD began investigations to locate the San Jacinto fault on the campus. As a result of the seismic hazard assessment conducted in 1996, building replacement projects were completed at the campus to replace buildings located within 50 feet of the fault zone, or within the folding zone, an area of uneven elevation changes during a seismic event.

Measure M, a \$500 million bond measure, was passed in February 2008. This bond measure allowed SBCCD to complete a campus Master Plan at SBVC and to provide funding for the design and construction of new facilities to implement the Master Plan.

San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan 2020 Revisions Addendum EIR Notice of Determination

A Master Plan for SBVC was completed in 2010 to account for the various academic buildings, infrastructure improvements, and associated parking required to meet the planning challenges related to the fault and folding zone and to support an estimated future enrollment of 17,000 total students by 2030. A California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) was prepared for the SBVC Master Plan which evaluated the environmental effects of buildout of the campus under the Master Plan. The SBCCD Board of Trustees certified the PEIR in April 2010. When the EIR was certified, a Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for significant, unavoidable adverse effects to historical resources, noise, and traffic in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15093. Specifically, the SBCCD Board of Trustees found that the benefits of the expansion of SBVC had sufficient benefit to override the unavoidable significant adverse impacts.

After approval of the SBVC Master Plan and PEIR, a new stadium design was proposed that included an increase from 2,250 seats proposed in the 2010 Master Plan to 4,000 seats. After review, it was determined that this new stadium design could result in new or more severe impacts that were not discussed in the certified PEIR. A Supplemental EIR (SEIR) was prepared for the stadium expansion, which included updated studies for traffic and air quality/greenhouse gases. The SEIR was certified by the SBCCD Board of Trustees on July 11, 2013.

In 2017, the SBCCD prepared an update to the Master Plan, which plans for campus growth through the buildout year of 2031 (Proposed Project). In 2018, San Bernardino County voters passed Measure CC, a \$470 million bond measure to provide funding for improvement projects at SBCCD facilities, including the projects in the 2017 Master Plan. In 2019, ECORP prepared an EIR Addendum that provided environmental analysis of the 2017 Master Plan update.

Since that time, changes have been proposed to Career Pathways 1 and 2 that would involve minor changes in building location and configuration. The SBVC Master Plan revisions involve the construction, demolition, and renovation of campus facilities including new instructional buildings and a parking lot. All construction, demolition, and renovations would be located within the existing SBVC campus. No expansion of the campus area is proposed. With the implementation of the Proposed Project, enrollment estimates and building square footage would remain similar to those analyzed in the 2019 Addendum EIR. Parking would increase by approximately 51 spaces. This EIR Addendum provides an environmental analysis of the proposed changes.

Determination: The SBCCD Board of Trustees certified a Final Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the SBVC Master Plan and approved that project on April 8, 2010. A NOD for the SBVC Master Plan PEIR was filed on April 15, 2010 (see Attachment). The SBCCD Board of Trustees made the following determination regarding to the SBVC Master Plan Project:

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation Measures were made a conditions of the approval of this project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan 2020 Revisions Addendum EIR Notice of Determination

Based on the analysis prepared for the Proposed Project an Addendum EIR was prepared, and no subsequent or supplemental EIR is required for approval of the Proposed Project.

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164(b), an addendum to a previously certified EIR is appropriate if only minor changes or additions are necessary or none of the conditions described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 calling for preparation of subsequent CEQA document have occurred. These criteria are listed, below, along with a brief discussion regarding the reasons the Proposed Project does not meet the criteria in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162.

- No substantial changes have been proposed to the project which will require major revisions of the previous EIR "due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects" (State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15162(a)(1)). Impacts would be less than or comparable to those evaluated in the 2019 Addendum EIR, certified PEIR and SEIR. Therefore, there would be no new significant effects or an increase in severity of a previously identified significant effect. Note that the substantial, unavoidable adverse effects to historical resources, noise, and traffic would be the same or, in the case of traffic, less than those evaluated in the 2019 Addendum EIR. The Statement of Overriding Considerations adopted in April 2010 for these impacts remains in effect and no changes are required.
- No substantial changes have occurred "with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR...due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects" (Section 15162(a)(2)). The impacts of the Proposed Project were evaluated against current regulations. No significant environmental effects or a substantial environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of a previously-identified significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of a previously-identified significant effect has been identified. Therefore, no substantial changes have occurred that would require major revisions to the 2019 Addendum EIR, certified PEIR or SEIR.
- No new information of substantial importance that was previously unknown or could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as complete shows any of the following:
 - "The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR" (Section 15162(a)(3)(A)). No new information has come to light that would suggest that the Proposed Project would have previously undisclosed significant effects on the environment. A CEQA analyses was conducted for the Proposed Project, resulting in no new or more significant effects.
 - "Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the previous EIR" (Section 15162(a)(3)(B)). As discussed above and detailed in the Draft Addendum EIR, the Proposed Project would not have substantially more severe impacts than were disclosed in the 2019 Addendum EIR, certified PEIR or SEIR.

San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan 2020 Revisions Addendum EIR Notice of Determination

- "Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative" (Section 15162(a)(3)(C)). As discussed above and detailed in the Draft Addendum EIR, the SBCCD has agreed to all mitigation measures required by the 2019 Addendum EIR, certified PEIR and SEIR.
- "Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effect on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative" (Section 15162(a)(3)(D)). As discussed above and detailed in the Draft Addendum EIR, the SBCCD has agreed to all mitigation measures required by the 2019 Addendum EIR, certified PEIR and SEIR. The Proposed Project is a similar buildout profile to the 2017 Master Plan, resulting in similar environmental effects.

This is to certify that the PEIR, SEIR, 2019 Addendum EIR, 2020 Addendum EIR and record of project approval, is available to the General Public at:

San Bernardino Community College District, 550 E. Hospitality Lane Suite 200, San Bernardino, CA 92408

Signature:

Jose Torres, Interim Chancellor

Date: 11-13-2020

Per California Code of Regulation 14, § 753.5 (e)(3), this Notice of Determination filing is not subject to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) environmental document fee. 14 CCR § 753.5 (e)(3) stipulates that only one fee is required when an existing certified EIR is used for multiple project approvals that would result in no additional effect to fish and wildlife. This Notice of Determination for the project approval described herein does not require CDFW fee because the approval relied upon the SBVS Master Plan PEIR (State Clearinghouse No. 2009041098). The NOD for the SBVC Master Plan PEIR was filed on April 15, 2010, and the California Fish and Wildlife environmental document fees were paid at those times. See attached stamped Notice of Determination and receipt of fees paid.

Notice of Determination

To: 🛛 Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Street Mail: 1400 Tenth St. Sacramento, CA 95814 From: Public Agency: San Bernardino Community College District Address: 114 South Del Rosa Drive San Bernardino, CA 92408 Contact: Steven Lohr, Ed.D. Phone: 909-382-4010

Lead Agency (if different from above):

County Clerk

County of:	San Bernardino		
Address:	385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, 2 nd Floor		
	San Bernardino, CA 92415		

Address:

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public **Resources** Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2009041098

Project Title: San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan

Project Location (include county): 701 South Mount Vernon Avenue, San Bernardino (San Bernardino County)

Project Description:

The proposed project is the adoption and implementation of the San Bernardino Valley College Master Plan. The Master Plan estimates that the demolition, renovation, and construction of various academic buildings, infrastructure and landscape improvements, and additional parking are required in order to address SBVC's academic program, support functions, and future student enrollment growth through 2030. This program of potential development is organized in three phases referred to as Horizons.

This is to advise that the 🛛 LEAD AGENCY/ 🗋 RESPONSIBLE AGENCY/ has approved the above described project on April 8, 2010 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

1. The project [X will i will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 10 APR

3. Mitigation measures [X] were interview were not made a condition of the approval of this project.

4. A mitigation reporting or moinitoring plan [X was was not] adopted for this project.

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [X] was [] was not] adopted for this project.

6. Findings [X] were \Box were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: SBCCD, 114 South Del Rosa Drive, San Bernardino, CA 92408.

SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNIT	Y COLLEGE DISTRICT
Signature (Public Agency)	Title Acting Chancellor
Date April 8, 2010 Bruce Baron	Do Mithty
Date received for filling at OPR:	
	390601

Revised 2004

UARD OF SUPERVIS

5

:6 MV

ç

SAN BERN

State of California—The Resources Agency				
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 2010 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT	RECEIPT# 390661			
	STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY				
Saver Bernardino Lom. Lolene District	DATE 4 15 10			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING BEMARANO WMM.	DOCUMENTINUMBER			
"San Pernardino Valu Jolcae Master	PM			
PROJECTAPPLICATINAME NAME NICOLOGY DISTIC	PHONE NUMBER			
145. DEFEADR. SAN BAND	CAT 27408			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):	State Agency Private Entity			
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$2,792.25 \$ 2792.25			
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)	\$2,010.25 \$			
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)	\$850.00 \$			
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)	\$949.50 \$			
County Administrative Fee \$50.00 \$ 50.00				
Project that is exempt from fees				
Notice of Exemption				
DFG No Effect Determination (Form Attached)	18			
Other	\$			
Cash Creder Check Other TOT	ALRECEIVED \$ 2842.55			
SIGNATURE				
× WIONZ	eputr Clerk			
WHITE - PROJECT APPLICANT YELLOW - DFG/ASE PINK - LEAD AGENCY GOL	DEN ROD - COUNTY CLERK FG 753.5a (Rev. 11/09)			